

No. 21-16227

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN,
in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:21-cv-00514-DJH, Hon. Diane J. Humetewa, presiding

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Joseph D. Henchman
National Taxpayers Union Foundation
122 C Street N.W., Suite 650
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202.766.5019
Email: jbh@ntu.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae National
Taxpayers Union Foundation*

October 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE CLAWBACK PROVISION IS EITHER VOID FOR VAGUENESS OR UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE. | 2 |
| A. The Provision is So Ambiguous That Its Enforcement Will Be Arbitrary ... | 3 |
| B. The Term “Indirectly” In The Statute Is An Unconstitutionally Intrusive Condition on State Governments..... | 8 |
| II. DISMISSING THIS CASE ON STANDING OR RIPENESS GROUNDS IS UNSUPPORTED BY PRECEDENT AND WILL CHILL PERMISSIBLE CONDUCT BY STATE GOVERNMENTS..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... | 15 |
| <i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... | 7 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)..... | 8 |
| <i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... | 16 |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... | 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>New York v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 903 F.2d 930 (2nd Cir. 1990) | 9 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Haldeman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>State of Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 905 F.2d 274 (9th Cir. 1990) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 13 |
| <i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. § 602(c) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 602(e) | 2 |

Other Authorities

Alan Rappeport, “A Last Minute Add to Stimulus Bill Could Restrict State Tax Cuts,” *New York Times* (Mar. 12, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yy95b9n4>.....4

Associated Press, “California delays tax break for businesses because of COVID-19 relief bill,” Mar. 19, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/7ppy77p3>5

Bethany Rodgers, “Advocates urge Utah’s governor to veto tax cut to make sure the state doesn’t lose COVID-19 relief funds,” *Salt Lake Tribune*, Mar. 12, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/3s2ww4yf>5

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 10TH ED. 20149

Des Moines Register, Apr. 7, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/yzdhzzaz>5

Holly Michels, “It’s unclear if federal COVID-19 aid money could affect proposed Montana tax cuts,” *Helena Independent Record*, Mar. 16, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/m6252bcw>5

Jared Walczak, “State Aid in American Rescue Plan Act is 116 Times States’ Revenue Losses,” Tax Foundation (Mar. 3, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3jak578k>14

Joe Bishop-Henchman, “NTU Requests Clarification on State Tax Provision in American Rescue Plan,” Apr. 7, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/37j5uduw>6

Joe Bishop-Henchman, “Treasury Explains What State Tax Cuts are OK Under ARPA Provision,” NTUF, May 11, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/s7mmpbs2>7

Jonathan Cooper, “Arizona governor signs \$12.8 billion budget with big tax cut,” Associated Press (Jun. 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/d4snm389>14

Letter from U.S. Treasury Department to Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich (Mar. 23, 2021), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0075>4

National Association of State Budget Officers, *The Fiscal Survey of States Fall 2020* at 13, <https://www.nasbo.org/reports-data/fiscal-survey-of-states>11

Nicholas Johnson, “Rescue Plan Protects Against Using Federal Dollars to Cut State Taxes,” CBPP (Mar. 11, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/32ns53rd>4

TheLaw.com Dictionary, Indirect, <https://dictionary.thelaw.com/indirect/>9

U.S. Department of the Treasury, “Interim Final Rule: Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,” 31 CFR Part 35, RIN 1505-AC77, May 10, 2021, <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/FRF-Interim-Final-Rule.pdf>.....7

U.S. Department of the Treasury, “Statement on State Fiscal Recovery Funds and Tax Conformity,” Apr. 7, 2021.....7
